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Nevember' 11,2002~

Office of Milwaukee City Clerk -
Attn: Robert M Overholt

200 E Wells St, Room 205
Milwaukee, WI 53202

RE: C.I. File No. 02-5-286

.. Our Claim Number: KD1988 B
Date of Loss: 81302 -~ S

Our Insured Home: 5208 W Norwich
Dear Mr Overholt,

We are in receipt of your letter of October 11, 2002 in which you outline your
denial of our claim. The denial is based on the heavy rain in the area and that the
exercise of due diligence by the city could not prevent damage to the houses due to the
heavy rain. If this were true, then all the homes on the 5200 block would have
sustained damage. In reality only four of the homes sustained damage. This indicates

that the storm sewer system for the balance of the block was clear and the system near

the corner was sufficiently blocked to cause damage to the insured’s house at 5208

and three of her neighbors while the balance of the block escaped damage..

Please revisit this loss and reconsider our request for payment.

Sincerely,

~ 2 Tom McDermott
R Senior.Claims Representative
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PO Box 792 - Brookfield, Wi 53008-0792, .
262-786-7821 - 920-208-7407 FAX - -
www.acuity.com
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October 9, 2002

Office Of The City Clerk
City of Milwaukee

200 E Wells, Rm 205
Milwaukee, WI 53202

RE: Property Owner/Our Insured: Mary Kwiatkowski
Date of Loss: 8-13-02
Place of Loss: 5208 W Norwich, Milwaukee, WI 53220
Our Claim Number; KD1988
Type of Claim; Drain Back Up

Dear City Clerk,

Acuity Insurénce carries the homeowners policy on Mary Kwiatkowski at 5208 W
Norwich, Milwaukee, Wi 53220. On 8-13-02 water backed up through the drain in the
basement floor and caused damage to the building and the contents.

We have paid the sum of $4516.50 in damages and our insured paid the sum of
$100, all for a total of $4616.50. A copy of the proof of loss is attached.

The loss was caused by the city’s failure to clean the storm sewer in front of the
home. By reason of our payment we are subrogated to our insured’s right of recovery
and seek repayment from the city of Milwaukee. We have also placed the Office of The
City Attorney on notice. They have established claim number 02-S-286 and the file is
being supervised by Bob Overholt of the City Attorney Office.

Sincerely,

Tom McDermott ,
Senior Claims Representative

PO Box 792 - Brookfield, Wi 53008-0792,
262-786-7821 - 920-208-7407 FAX

www.acuity.com

Ty T . — e e



- ACU'TY | | SWORN STATEMENT
S o POBoX722 ‘ IN PROOF OF LOSS

* Claim Number: KD1988 Claim Adjuster: Tom McDermott
- Policy Number: M14166 Agency: Robertson-Ryan

Amount of policy at time of loss: $102,500 Date Issued: 7-26-02 Date Expires: 7-26-03
To ACUITY, A Mutual Insurance Company of Sheboygan, Wisconsin

At time of loss, by the above indicated policy of insurance you insured Mary Kwiatkowski, 5208 W Norwich, Milwaukee, WI
53220 against loss by Drain Backup to the property described under Schedule A, according to the terms and conditions of the said
policy and all forms, endorsements, fransfers and assignments attached thereto. !

A Drain Backup loss occurred about the hour of 230 o'clock PM on the 13th day of August, 2002. The cause and origin of the
said loss were Rain water backed up through the basement floor drain damaging the house and its contents.

The building described, or containing the property described, was occupied at the time of the loss as follows, and for no other
purpose whatever: Residence

At the time of the loss the interest of your insured in the property described therein was sole owner. No other person or persons
had any interest therein or incumbrance thereon, except: no exception.

Since the said policy was issued there has been no assignment thereof, or change of interest, use, occupancy, possession,
location or exposure of the property described, except: no exception.

~ The total amount of insurance upon the property described by this policy at the time of the loss was $102,500 as more
parhcularly specified in the apportionment attached under Schedule C, besides which there was no policy or other contract of
insurance, written or oral, valid or invalid.

The actual cash value of said property at the time of the loss was $102,500.

The whole loss and damage was $4,616.50.

The amount claimed under the above numbered policy is $4516.50.

The said loss did not originate by any act, design or procurement on the part of your insured, or this affiant; nothing has been
done by aor with the privity or consent of your insured or this affiant, to violate the conditions of the policy, or render it void; no articies
are mentioned herein or in annexed schedules but such as were destroyed or damaged at the time of said loss; no property saved
has in any manner been concealed, and no attempt to deceive the said company, as to the extent of said loss, has in any manner
been made. Any other information that ' may be required will be furnished and considered a part of this proof.

The furnishing of this blank or the preparatmn of proofs by a representative of the above insurance company is not a waiver of
any of its rights.

RELEASE AND SUBROGATION ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Forty five Hundred Sixteen and 50/100 DOLLARS, paid by ACUITY, A Mutual Insurance
Company, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowiedged, | or we do hereby release and forever discharge the said company from all
claims because of loss or damage to the above described vehicle or expense in connection therewith and resulting or to result from
the above joss which occurred on or about the 13th day of August, 2002, hereby expressing myself or ourseives fully paid and
satisfied for all claims against said company arising out of or as the resuit of said above loss under its Policy Number M14166. And
in further consideration of the sum aforesaid, | or we do hereby sell, assign and subrogate to the said company, any and all claims or
demands that | or we may have both at law and in equity against other party or parties because of the loss aforesaid and the damage

resulting therefrom and agree to assist said company to recover from such other parly or parties and the company may bring an
action, therefore, in my or our name.

Date %ZZ’M) 7_, HeoL2

gt e iary Kwiatkowski

- (Seal)

(Signature)

Subséﬁbedandsmmtobefdreme : } » 

; .‘ State of wl’f[qﬁfl"i’/:/:l :

_ County of . /"/ (LU AL KeE

Statelaw in some states, requires that we advise you of the following: A person commits insurance fraud which is a crime ifhe or she lmowlnglyan& wuili mtenﬂo ddraudany
. insurance company ¢f person, ﬁbsashlemaﬂdddm«mhsapﬂ%mﬁrmmm%nmaw&hemdmﬂwenﬂmmﬂm

K36(6-01) : {continued on next page)
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- 112 E Washinpton St
Miloraskes W1 53204
KWIATKOWSKIMARY

Rooss: Family Reom LaWaH 35°0" x 14'6" x 8'9"
BESCREIPTION ONTY URIT COST TOTAL
Water extraction from Soor 49000 SFG 0.32= 156.80
mmu MMSF@ 0.18= £3.20
Apply anti-microbial spent 7" up walls L 196.00 SF@ o.18- 3528
Clcan Boor m.NSP@ 0.24= 117.60
“Weom: Laundey Roos , | LxWaH 180" x 14'0" x 80"
: Apply mwzwm » ] 12300 SF@ 0.18= 23.04
: mmmm 25200 SF@ 0.32= 2064
Apply anti-microbial t - 25200 SF@ - 0.18= - 45,36
Clcan floor 252.00 SF@ 0.24= 60.48

DESCRIPTION QNTY UNIET COST TOTAL
- Apply snti-microbis! agent 2° up walls 9200 5F°G) 018~ 16.56
ermwimﬁomﬂnm’ 126,00 Sk@ 032= 4032
Apply suti-microbial agent 126.00 SF@ o.1%= ns
. Clenn Boor IZG.MS!"@ 0.24= 3024

M

EWIATEOWSKIMARY 087152002 Page: 2
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Steamstic
112E WW St
Milwaakee W1 53204
Boom: Sterage LaWalH 149" x 119" x 58"
DESCRIFTION QNIY UNIT COST TOTAL
Apply snti-wicrobisl agest 2° up walls 100.00 SF@ 018~ 18.00
Apply anti-nicrobiat ament 154.00 SF@ 0.18~ 2172
Clean floor 154.00 SF@ 0.24= 3696
w
Roows: Staircane Farmuia Stairway 10'0" x 3'0" x 88"
. R&R Carpet - (matesisl and isbor) 56.00 SF@ 2.87= 160.72
 R&R Carpet pad 56.00 SF@ ‘ 0.63= 528
Apply snti-sicrobial sgent 56.00 SF@ 0.18= 10,08
Clean floor : 56.00 SF8 0.24= 13.44
Waste Hesm - Carpot - (material and labor) S40SF@ 272 285
W %
Beom: MisceBanesus
DESCRIPTION QNTY UNIT COST TOTAL
Emexgeacy sarvice call - afier busisess hours LODEAR 17500= 17500 -
Dﬁnﬁiﬁuuit(:wiuﬁs days) - No monitoring 1000 EAG 4500= 4%0.00
Drying fen (2 units for § days) - No monitoring 10.00EAGR 27.00= 27000
- Content Mssipulstion & mm’pm 2000 BR® 28.90= 51200
- KWIATKOWSKILMARY

081572002 Pags. 3
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llZEde’ St
Mahwaskee WI 53204
CONTINUED - Miscellxnaous
DESCRIPTION ONTY UNTY COST TETAL
Clean ductwork - Enterior - vacwum & sanitize 1LO0EA@ 450.60= 450.00
m
Grazd Total Areas:
227200 SF Walls 1,051.70 SF Celling 3,333.70 SF Walls & Ceiling
1,078.00 SFFloor 119.78 SY Flooring 29047 LF Floor Perimeter
.648.00 SF Long Wall 384.00 SF Shosit Wall 29047 LF Ceil Perimeter

kwmmowmmv v
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B S L " Stemmatic
‘ ilzawulwws:
i Milwanlose WL 53204
i Summsary for Water
| Line Jtom Total 296525
i Replecemsent Cost Value 2,965.25
| LessDedoctble (100.00)
Net Claimy 286525
1 e ——————
| Czaraecki, "Tony
KWIATKOWSKIMARY
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uKee, .
SEWER_DRAIN Ne 93817
SERVICE Milwaukee: (414) 541-4477

Waukesha: 1262) 548-3660

CUSTOMER NAME FINISH TIME

[Zl&_ﬂgﬂ;é ég N 71745 \ QI
ST 0P L. /dé’ﬂw;uz)%@.

?CE DATE PHQNE PO. : STAa TIVE

BM_INGADDRESS(!FDIFFERENT) {STREET, CITY, 4F)

) Bt B fn | TH20

FhunbeAfloor tocfo.

? SUBTOTALS __. %{:{)ﬂ 7

SERVICE REPRE TIVE
TAXS ____ v

WARRANTY (IF AP

Pﬁ TOTAL $ 2% -
5‘33' cnmgef l;%‘; CHECKS. PAYMENT IS '
DUE WITHIN 30 DAYS, SERVICE CHARGE OF 1%:% PER O VISAMC/DISCOVER
MONTH (18% APR) QN ALL INVOIGES OVER 30 DAYS OLD. &HECK 2

Date:  Signanie: ) , [1_CASH

F1 CHARGE
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Ttems damaged:

Curtains:
2 pairs — Sheer panels @ $£24.99 each
2 pairs — Tiers @ $11.99 each
2 Valances @ $10.99 each
4 Raile panel @ $17.99 each
1 Raile Valance @ $11.99 each
1 Swag pair @ $15.99 each

1 Lightweight summer quilt w/shams
1 Afghan (made by my mother)
1 Holiday tablecloth =~~~
1 Damask Tabledoth
w/8 napkins—set of 4 @ $12.99
(belonged to great aunt)
1 4 piece Full sheet set
1 Sofa slip cover
1 Love seat slip cover
5 16 x 20 Wood Frames wy/scenic/floral prints
: $14.97 each (frame price only)
1 16 x 20 Home Interiors designer frame w/print
1 Ironing Board Cover & Pad
1 Dirt Devil upright vacuum cleaner

TOTAL:

$ 49.98
$ 23.98
$21.98
$71.96
$11.99
$ 15.99

$ 46.00
$23.00
' $24.99
$34.99
§ 25.98

| $ 29.99
$79.99
- $64.99

$74.85
$ 24.99
$12.98

$ 70.00
$708.63
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August 25, 2002 2007 Al

Office Of The City Attorney
City of Milwaukee

200 E Wells St

Milwaukee, WI 53202

RE; Claim Number; KD1988
Date of Loss: 8-13-02
Our Insured: Mary Kwiatkowski
Place of Loss: 5208 W Norwich, Milwaukee, WI 53220

Dear City Attorney,

Acuity Insurance carries the homeowners policy on the above captioned
address. On 8-13-02 water backed up through the floor drain and damaged the
building and contents. Aculity is currently processing the repalrs and/or replacement
items.

Our investigation reveals the cause of the loss to be negligence on the part of
the city in failing to clean and maintain the storm sewers in front of the home at 5208 W
Norwich. Pursuant to the provisions of Wisconsin Statutes 893.80(1) we are placing
the City of Milwaukee on notice of our right to recover against the city. We ask that you
review this matter and contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Tom McDermott
Senior Claims Representative

PO Box 792 - Brookfield, Wi 53008-0792,
262-786-7821 - 920-208-7407 FAX

www acuity.com
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